




Contents for Stormwater Management Facilities As-built Files 

Each File is to contain: 

 1. Maintenance Agreement 

 2. Construction certification 

 3. As-Built plan 

 4. Design Calculations 

 6. Correspondence 

 7. Inspection records 

 8. Miscellaneous 
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Scott Thomas 

From: Scott Thomas 

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2003 3:28 PM 

To: 'Victoria Bains'; 'Marc Bennett' 

Subject: Governor's Land - Asbuilts 

RE: Certification Review 
Project: Governors Land - Whittaker Lake; JR 019 

I am very near the end of all BMP reviews for the Governor's Land project. Based on my review of the 
memorandum by AES dated June 25th 2003 and revised record drawings for Whittaker Lake, County BMP ID 
Code JR 019, I feel some additional information is warranted. Although an asbuilt routing was provided which 
shows 0.43 ft. of freeboard for the 100-year storm event, not all of my issues per comment# 3 (JCC Env Div letter 
dated March 1 oth 2003) were addressed. 

Of main concern is the adequacy of the emergency spillway. It was stated that some erosion was evident in the 
emergency spillway following Hurricane Floyd. Although this was a 500-year frequency storm and erosion could 
be expected, it is not known whether the 100-year event (which should be designed for) could cause the same 
condition. 

Based on the approved design, the emergency spillway was to be a token spillway, set above the 100-year 
design WSEL for the pond. Based on asbuilt information, the emergency spillway elevation is at El. 24.39 (0.71 
feet below design) and the 100-year design high water elevation based on the asbuilt routing is now at El. 25.16 
as compared to El. 25.10 per the approved design. Therefore, depth of flow in the emergency spillway is 
approximately 0.77 ft. for the 100-year event. 

• Again per my comment, the emergency spillway is now a flow controlling device as opposed to a token spillway; 
therefore, an analyses is required to show that the emergency spillway (in place) has adequate erosion resistance 
for passing the 100-year event. Provide emergency spillway computations that show that grass-lining is 
acceptable for expected velocities in the spillway during a 100-year storm event. 

• 

Scott J. Thomas, P.E. 
James City County 
Environmental Division 

7/10/2003 
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Scott Thomas 

From: 
lfij_nt: 

TubJect: 

Glenn 

Scott Thomas 
Friday, June 27, 2003 11 :51 AM 
'Oder, G. Glenn' 
RE: Governor's Land BMP Releases 

Sorry I haven't 
and Governors Land. 

back to you ooner. This email will you for both Stonehouse 

Stonehouse I would like to reset 
work. How is your Monday/Tuesday 

with you 
and 8th. 

the BMPs that still needed 
in the morning before it 

gets to hot 

Governors Land- I have been ly en the releases for Governors Land 
and corresponding back and forth with AES. T\s you are aware, to date, we have a 
first review of record drawings (asbuilts), construction certifications and 
final inspection of every BMP in Governor's Land. This update of where we are 
currently. our joint June 2nd ion , I have received 
submissions from AES with record updates, corrections and technical memos to 
address our concerns. Some of the transmittals had construction certifications as 
required for several BMPs from ECE, (Bob Moss). way it works here is once I am 
ok with the BMP end of things, I on to our 
enforcement people, who out the project. If there 
are site-related issues, they made still need addressed. Due to the age of some of these 
sections, I would anticipate little or no site issues en any of the projects; however, I 
cannot speak for our inspection staff. The contact is Pat Menichino (Inspectors 
Supervisor 253-6675) and Joe Buchite ( 253-6643). Both the inspector's group and 
myself must s off on projects before it goes to our Division director for release of 

.. 

bond. They handle the site end of and I handle the BMP end of The two 
,e together then for final release. Administra::ive::..y, we (Joan Etchberger 253-6670) 
n handles the bonding or agency bank authorize release of 

bond. We do not copy the authorization letter to the owner, it just works it's 
way through the system and the is released. Therefore, in this case, there 
would be no notification letters go to agency. 

I have forwarded the following on for process release of bond on these 
Governors Land. There may be one or severa~ 3~Ps in these bonded projects. 

Barretts Pointe $ 21,500 
Fowlers Lake Block B $ 88,800 
Wythe Hamlet $ 17,250 

Lake $ 76,000 

ects in 

Land Bay 5, Pod 
Land Bay 5, Pod 2 
River Oaks North 
Marina & Marina 

Hearthstone, Kitchu~s & Planters Rouna $ 76,000 Cypress Isle $ 30,000 

$ 5,000 Land 
Land Bay 3 Pod 1 

$ 65,000 Club Villas 15,700 Bay 4, Pod 4 Two Rivers Point$ 32,000 
(Harbor at Two ) 150,000 Land Pod 3 Founders Hill 

2 Pod 3 Nathaniels Green ,000 Land 2 1 Hornes Lake $ 73,000 
Fowlers Lake$ 73,000 

I believe two of these were previously released, ~and Bay 2 Pod Fowlers Lake and Marina 
& Marina ; however, there were some BMP certification issues remaining for these 
which are now finished. Without those two sureties, this to approximately $ 
573,250 of surety held in Governors Land that is close to release. 

The last working block of BM?s/Sure~ s Governors Land Phase 1 Section 1, 2 and 
3 of which amount is $7 ,COO and which there are several BMPs within this 
project. I am curren~ly reviewing the resubmitt AES this bonded section. This 
particular ect may be the last to as also contains the "miss 
M_~" JR 056. I believe this bond contains the BMPs: 19, JR016, JR025, JR 
~' JR045, JR028, JR027, JR022, JR02 , JR056 and JR055. 

This should be a sufficient update f you have any ions, call me at 757 

1 
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253-6639. 

Scott J. Thomas, P.E. 
James City County 

~vironmental Division 

Visit: http://www.james-city.va.us/resources 
and 

/div environ.html 

www.protectedwithpride.org 

-----Original Message-----
From: Oder, G. Glenn kaufcanconsulL .com] 
Sent: Monday, June 23, 200 5:12 PM 
To: Scott Thomas 
Cc: (Tory) Bains Victoria (E-mail); Bennett (E-mail 2); Moore (E-mail); Bennett 
Marc (E-mail) 
Subject: Governor's Land BMP Releases 

Scott, 
I understand we have now completed ail of 
Land subdivision. I also understand that 

the field work 
24 EMP's have 

on the 5 BMP's in the Governor's 

you have one final field inspection 
again for your extra effort to 
suw~er we have had in our area. 

(Nathaniel's 
ect during 

the field inspection and 
Green: seal pipe). Thanks 
this unusually wet spring and 

As we wrap this ect up I understand that the for 22 of the 25 BMP's have been 
submitted for review in your office. I rea.ii some of these arrived and I am 
certain they will have to wait for review, however I understand that you have been 
reviewing the documents and wi Tory. Thank you for your efforts to get 
these drawings reviewed and 

As these are accepted and you request the release of the know that 
I would appreciate an email or cc of your to Lhe surety holder. This 

•

ld assist us in our reports to Jominion and very of the 
ormation. 

Please know that your assistance 
forward to wrapping this 
information or assistance, 
Glenn 

has been very in this process and we look 
up. If any of us can any additional 

do not hesiLate to l. I look forward to your reply. 

The information contained in this electronic message is confidential and is 
intended only for the use of the individual or named above. If you 
are not the intended recipient of this message, yoG are notified 
that any use, di copying or disclosure of this communication is 
strictly f you r.ave received this communication i:-i error, 

noti & Canales at (7 7) 59i-6500 or by 
return e-mail sk@ .com, and purge the 
cOJTu.'Tlunication any copy or distributio:i . 

• 
2 
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Scott Thomas 

Modified: Wed 6/18/2003 12:29 PM 

• 
Governor's Land BMP Questions 
June 17, 2003 

Dave 

Attached is information to address your questions about Cypress Isle (JR 041), River Oaks North A BMP # 3 (JR 
034) and Whittaker Lake (JR 019). 

for the Cypress-River Oaks issue, I searched through design information in the files and information on the design 
plans and record drawings. Design information is a little vague and common information is hard to be found. 
However, I can deduct the following: 

1. Although I don't have actual areas for both based on stage-storage curves, based on comparison of drawing 
information both BMPs are very similar in shape, size and depth. 

2. Normal pool for Cypress Isle is about 1 ft. and normal pool for River Oaks is about 1.6 ft. I do not have enough 
information to give exact area of the normal pool for Cypress Isle. for River Oaks, based on stage-storage 
information, normal pool size is about 10,454 cubic feet (about 78,000 gallon). It is safe to say that Cypress is 
similar in size . 

• Using top of dam, I can give exact information for volume. At top of dam for Cypress Isle, volume is about 
41,713 cubic feet (about 312,000 gallon). At top of dam for River Oaks, top of dam volume is about 53,753 cubic 
feet (about 402,000 gallon). 

for the Whittaker Lake issue, there is no substantial evidence based on asbuilt information, recent field 
observations and historical photographs that we have on file to conclude that there is a substantial leak in the riser 
structure for this BMP. Based on asbuilt information for the controlling orifice on the riser and top of the 
concrete anti-vortex device (cap) compared to the asbuilt survey normal pool elevation, normal pool is not below 
expected elevation. If there was a substantial leak, I would expect the normal pool elevation to be maintained 
substantially below the controlling orifice elevation (at least 3 to 6 inches). Also, as the riser is difficult to visually 
inspect due to it's offset location from the dam embankment and due to the heavy concrete cap which covers most 
of the riser crest. The only true way to verify if there is a leak is to pull the riser cap and visually inspect the 
vertical standpipe. Currently, there is no substantial evidence to warrant such an action on my part. 

Scott J. Thomas, P.E. 
Civil Engineer 
Environmental Division 

• 
1 
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Scott Thomas 

•

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Scott Thomas 
Monday, May 19, 2003 11 :30 AM 
'Victoria Bains'; 'Marc Bennett' 
RE: Governor's Land BMPs 

SP14589.jr022.wpd SP14589.jr016.wpd SP14589.jr018.wpd 
(18 KB) (18 KB) (15 KB) 

Victoria, 

Starting Friday 5/9, I have been working on finishing ~he Governors Land BMP letters. I 
anticipate that I will finish either today ( or tomorrow, depending on 
interuptions. I will formally issue them under cover as one block of letter; however, in 
an effort to keep things moving per your below, I am advance emailing you the 
following 3: 

JR 022 Horne's Lake 
JR 016 Travis Pond 
JR 018 Fowler's Lake 

Correspondence above in in Wordperfect v 9.0 format. 

Scott J. Thomas, P.E. 
James County 
Environmental Division 

Visit: http://www.james-city.va.us/resources/devmgmt/div_devmgmt_environ.html 

•
and 
www.protectedwithpride.org 

-----Original Message-----
From: Victoria Bains [mailto:vbains@aesva.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2003 4:06 PM 
To: Scott Thomas 
Cc: Glenn Oder (E-mail) 

ect: Governor's Land 

Scott, 

Here is the latest version of the status spreadsheet for the BMP's. The contractor is 
going to finish up this coming week, so if you could the last six comment letters to 
me by Monday I would greatly it. This way if you found something that I might 
of overlooked the contractor is out at Governor's Land and I can make arrangements to have 
additional task completed. Thank you for your 

Tory 

Victoria A. 
Project Engineer 
AES Consulting 
5248 Olde Towne 
Williamsburg, 
(757) 253-0040 

) Bains 

Road, Suite 1 
23188 

Fax: (757) 220-8994 

• 
1 
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Scott Thomas 

From: 

•
Sent: 
To: 

Victoria Bains [vbains@aesva.com] 
Friday, May 16, 2003 4:06 PM 
Scott Thomas 

• 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Governor's 
Land2.xls {51 KB) 

Scott, 

Glenn Oder (E-mail) 
Governor's Land 

Here is the latest version of the status spreadsheet for the BMP's. The contractor is 
going to finish up this week, so if you could ge the last six comment letters to 
me Monday I would it. This way if you found something that I might 
of overlooked the contractor is at Governor's Land and I can make arrangements to have 
additional task Thank you for your 

Tory 

Victoria 
Project 

) Bains 

AES Consulting 
5248 Olde Towne Road, 
Williamsburg, 
(757) 253-0040 
Fax: (757) 220-8994 

Suite 1 
23188 

• 
1 
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Page 1of1 

Scott Thomas 

• From: Scott Thomas 

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2003 3:13 PM 

To: 'mbennett@aesva.com'; 'Victoria Bains' 

Cc: Rick Hall 

Subject: Gov Land BMPs 

This is a reminder based on my conversation last week with Marc Bennett. Please correct the "Timber Dry 
Detention Structures Dimension" table on Sheet 2 (labeled as Sheet 34) of the record drawing as submitted for 
the following four BMPs: 

JR 026 AES # 19 West Island Road Timber Crib Wall # 1 
JR 027 AES # 22 West Island Road Timber Crib Wall # 4 
JR 028 AES# 21 Sanctuary Road Timber Crib Wall# 3 
JR 045 AES# 20 West Island Road Timber Crib Wall # 2 

The record drawing by AES dated 4/19/02 has information for all four of these BMPs on one record drawing set. 
However, the table on the second drawing appears to have mixed up information for top of wall and other data. I 
will need this information in order to finish review on these BMPs. Please correct this information and send me 4 
copies. 

Also, I have been using the first version of the excel spreadsheet as forwarded and it has been helpful. I have 
one correction at this point, AES BMP # 10 (JR 030) would require construction certification per Note# 18 Sheet 
9 of the approved plan. 

Scott J. Thomas, P.E . 
• James City County 

Environmental Division 

• 
2118/2003 
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Scott Thomas 

Modified: Fri 11/15/200212:03 PM • 
Pat/Joe 

RE: Governors Land Bonds/Project Close Outs 

As you know, we met with Jim Bennett and AES some time ago to make a priority list of projects for closing out and 
AES submitted about 27 asbuilt drawings over the past year for review. Rick Hall is now involved with me to try 
and help with the BMP side of project release. This involves administrative processing through our BMP database 

system, review of record drawings, review of construction certifications, final field inspection and issuing a letter if 

there are any deficiencies on the asbuilt, construction cert, or if any field-related items need performed (ie. 
cleaning of sediment, trash, stabilization, etc.) 

Joe, if you remember, we had a list of the Governors Land projects and bond amounts and listed them in order for 
closeout. We are proceeding in that order. As we finish our end, I will give you information to proceed with 
closeout and try to give you an idea of where we are going next, so you can perform your end of things. 

OK for Release 

1. Governors Land, River Reach, Land Bay 5, Pod 4, Blocks A& B (County Plan S-28-96). There are no onsite BMP 
issues for this section, so are done. Drainage from this project goes to Kitchums Pond and Bennetts Pond which are 

on other bonds. Therefore, you can close out if you are ok from a site perspective . 

• p Issues - Forwarding Letter 

2. I will be issuing a letter for Governors Land Barretts Pointe (County Plan S-42-98). There are deficiencies on 
the record drawing, construction certification is needed and there are construction-related (field) items needed to 

be performed for the BMP. 

Next 

3. Governors Land, Fowlers Lake, Block B (County Plan S-110-98, BMP ID Code JR 054, Timber Wall) 

4. Governors Land, Land Bay 5, Pod 1, Wingfield Lake 

• 
1 
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Williamsburg Environmental Group, In~. 

January 20, 1992 

Mr. Darryl Cook 
Code Compliance 
James City County 
P.O.BoxJC 
Willialnsburg, Virginia 23187 

Dear~:-

Post Office Box 3584 
Williamsburg, Virginia 23187 

(804) 220-6869 
Fax (804) 229-4507 

\ 

This letter follows op our meeting OD Tuesday, January 14, 1992 where we ~ yUut ~ 
reganting the Review of the Stormwater ManagementlDrahlage System tor tile ~'s Llad 
Golf Course conducted by the Williamsburg Envir()Dmental Group ,Inc. (WEG) last Novomber. As yOu 
requested we are providing specific .information penaining··to the BMP volUmes built at .Che Oovemor's 
Land Golf Course, including an explanation of the ·sizing technique used in our review dOcumenL Also 
included is a copy of the as·built .drawings provided by the golf course construction compmy which 
WEG used to evaluate drainage areas for specific BMPs. 

Table 1 presents a summary of the BMPs incorporated into the Governor's Land Golf Course ~ 
system along with pertinent design pammetm. Seveml of the BMPs function as infiltration bMins ··ba.<rld 
on lheir. fbaal .construction. They were originally planned as dry pond BMPs using the .desip methodl 
oattmed in the BMP Handbook for the Occoquan Watershed (NVPDC, 1987), however, daring Che 
construction phase· of the project the outlet design for the BMPs was revised to include an underdrain 
system (i.e., french drain) which aids in the complete drainage of the structures. This design. which is 
also covered in the Occoquan and Metropolitan. Washington Council· .of Governments .(MWCOG) 
manuals, .was apparently .. chosen during construction to minimize potential .soggy ground within the 
BMPs. Section 3.1 of our review docmnent includes a more detailed review of how the drainage system 
of the golf course functions. Figure 6.1 from the MWCOG Manual (attached) further shows the 
applicability of an underdrain system in an infiltration basin. · · 

There. are many. advantages to infiltration basins over other urban BMPs (specifically extended dry 
detention ponds) including a high pollutant removal efficiency of both soluble and fine partioUlate · 
pollutants attained through the exfilttation process. The basic design for infiltration basins i& similar to 
dry ponds except the impounded water exfiltrates through the basin floor rather than thr®lb an oudct 
structure. The basic design includes a nearly level floor, to. maximize surface area of the basin. and the · 
establishment of a dense. stand. of turfgrus which .promotes infiltration and binds op the sediments.. The 
Governor's Land BMPs follow these basic design.features. 

In addition, seveml.design considerations that should be incorporated in the pJanninl of infikradon basins 
to ensure that the basins function properly were used in constructing the BMPs on• the Govemor's Land 

. Golf Course. They include;· tmpping the excess sediments, especially ~ grained sedimo:rtt. prior to . 
entering the basin to avoid cl<>gging of the surface soil pores on the basin floor. This is aooompliSked 
throughout the golf course corridor on. Governor's Land with the dense turfgrau surrounding the BMPs:. 
Also, proper design to avoid scouring or eroding of the basin floor is imperative and distributing the 
runoff' volume· evenly over the basin floor . to maximize exfiltration rates is necessary. The drainage . 
system of the Governor's Land Golf Course accomplishes this through the "manifold" system used in the 
BMPs. Finally, providing a back'-op drainage system should be incl~ which is not a direct outlet 
structure. that allows the runoff volmne to infiltrate fully should problems occur related to a high 
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, 

Mr. Darryl Cook 
January 20, 1992 
Page2 

groundwater table or slow permeability rates of the soils. The french drain system used in the Governor's 
Land BMPs accomplishes this task without interrupting the exfiltration process of the BMPs. 

The 65% pollutant removal efficiency used in evaluating the overall nonpoint source loadings for the golf 
course corresponds to the average phosphorus removal attained by infiltration basins sized according to 
James City County's Design 9 method. This sizing technique requires that the basin volume equal one 
inch per impervious acre of drainage area. Table 1 compares the required BMP volumes with the as-built 
volumes for each BMP. Upon review of the as-built BMPs, all of the basins which met the reqnired 
volume were assigned a 65% removal efficiency, or 10 points in the James City County 10-point method. 
For two of the basins which were undersized using the Design 9 method, Design 8 (0.5 inches per 
impervious acre) was used to determine the required BMP volume. These BMPs were assigned the 
corresponding efficiency for Design 8 infiltration basins of 50% (i.e., 9 points in the James City County 
10-point method). For five BMPs which were substantially undersized, the assumption was made that 
their efficiency equals the percentage of volume reqnired for an extended dry detention pond, and 6 
points in the James City County method. The attached Figure 3.6 (Removal Rates vs. Detention Time for 
Selected Pollutants) copied from the MWCOG Manual formed the basis for the removal efficiencies used 
in the model. The removal efficiencies used for each BMP in the modeling of the golf course phosphorus 
loadings are shown in Table 1. A summary of the 10-point BMP method is presented in Table 2. 

If you require additional information pertaining to this letter or the attached information or the original 
review document, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely, 

H/R 
Ronald J. Boyd, P .E. 
President 

Attachments 

cc: Mr. Jim Bennett, Governor's Land Associates 
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